shall be considered as conflict of interest and all the proposals submitted by Applicant(s) 

shall be rejected. 

2.3. Cost of Bidding 
2.3.1. The cost of RFP document shall be submitted in the form of Demand Draft of an amount 

equivalent to INR 5,900/ - including GST (Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred only) in 
favour of "CEO, Nava Raipur Atal Nagar Vikas Pradhikaran payable at Raipur/ Nava Raipur 
Atal Nagar. The cost of RFP document is non-refundable 

2.3.2. Earnest Money Deposit 
Proposal should necessarily be accompanied by EMD of an amount of INR 1.00 Lakh